BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 704831 §
issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY § ORDER
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On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 704831, issued to BARBARA
ANNETTE SHILINSKY, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance
with Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and
hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associates Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas, on May 1, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on May 11, 2004.

5. Respondent's complete vocational nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On January 22, 2004, Petitioner was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 22, 2004, Order of
Conditional Eligibility, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

On November 16, 2005, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner’s license
to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the November 16, 2005,
Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by
reference as part of this Order.

On July 19, 2007, Respondent was issued a Reinstatement Agreed Order by the Board of
Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the July 19, 2007, Reinstatement Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,
as part of this Order.

On or about November 11, 2009, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Plum Creek
Hospital, Amarillo, Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of methamphetamine
in that she submitted a specimen for a hair follicle drug screen that produced a positive result
for methamphetamine. Additionally, Respondent admitted to Child Protective Services
(CPS) that she had used methamphetamine "one time, two weekends in row". Possession
of Methamphetamine is prohibited by Chapter 481 if the Texas Health and Safety Code
(Controlled Substances Act). The use of methamphetamine by a Registered Nurse, while
subject to call or duty, could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms
or changes in the patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational,
accurate, and appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care,
thereby placing the patient in potential danger.

Onor about November 11,2009, Respondent became non-compliant with the Reinstatement
Agreed Order issued to her by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas on July
19, 2007. Non-compliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with all
requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that
Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of methamphetamine as evidenced by her
admission to a relapse on or about November 10, 2009. Additionally, on or about November
11, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of methamphetamine in that she
submitted a specimen for a hair follicle drug screen that produced a positive result for
methamphetamine. Stipulation Number Four (4) of the Order dated July 19, 2007, reads,
impertinent part:

(4)  RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation
agreement during its term,

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

On or about January 7, 2010, Respondent informed the staff of the Texas Board of Nursing
that she agreed with the allegations against her and would agree to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
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after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

14, The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(9)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A)&(B),(4),(5),(9),(10)(A)&(D)&(11)(B).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(a), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered License Number 704831, heretofore
issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, including revocation of Respondent's license

to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 704831, heretofore issued to BARBARA

ANNETTE SHILINSKY, to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board

of Nursing. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-sized license,
heretofore issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, to the office of the

Texas Board of Nursing.
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2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN"or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is surrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition.

4, Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to ’Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

704831:153 -4- Cl0vs



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed tﬁis Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order becomes final when
accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this 1 day of )E@Zu&&%, 2010 .

BARBARA ANNETTE SHIL Lﬁespondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this _{  day of Februar:/ ,2000 .

Notary Public in and for the State of 7=y <

iy

& .w PATSY J. SMITH

'“‘ Notary Public, State of Texas
g .,- My Commission Expires
o Fﬁ‘“\\\ October ]8,2010

g {11
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License

Number 704831, previously issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY.
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Effective this _5th day of _ February , 2010 .

Lt Gn

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

s s sk e ok s ok ok ok ok ok e o ol ke ok e skl s e sk ok sk ok sk o o ke ke e s ok ok sk sk ook ok ok ok

In the Matter of Registered Nurse §
License Number 704831 ~§  REINSTATEMENT
issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY § AGREED ORDER

aka BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON §
| On this day came to be considered by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State
of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered
Nurse License Number 704831, held by BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, hereinafter

referred to as Petitioner. |
An informal conference was held on May 29, 2007, at the ofﬁce of the Bbard of
Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code. Petitioner
appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of her right to_be represented by legal counsel and
elected to waive representation 5y counsel. Ih attendancé were Mary Beth Thomas, MSN, RN,
Director of Nursing, Executive Dirécfor’s Designee; Vicky Cox, Assistant General Counsel;
Anthony L. Diggs, MSC]J, Director of Enforcement; Susan Anderson, RN, Investigator; and
Diane E. Burell, Invesﬁgator.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the mafters specified below in these-

Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the
entry of this Order. '
3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas, on May 1, 2003. Petitioner was originally licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on May 11, 2004.
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4. Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

5/04 - 6/05 Staff Nurse Baptist St. Anthony Health System
Amarillo, Texas
7/05 - Present Not employed in nursing

S. On January 22, 2004, Petitioner was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 22, 2004, Order of -
Conditional Eligibility, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

6. On November 16, 2005, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the November
16, 2005, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

7. On or about February 1, 2007, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of
License to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

8.1.  Letter of support from Meganne Walsh, MD, Amarillo, Texas, states she has known
Petitioner for eight (8) years. She has had the opportunity to interact with Petitioner
and observe her in social situations as a mother of a patient. She has also had close
interaction with the office nurse as her infant initially had a challenging course.
Petitioner is a compassionate, determined young woman. She is extremely easy to
work with and is eager to master any task set before her. She has overcome many
obstacles in the past and this has provided her with the tools needed to tackle
challenges in the future. Although Petitioner may have some challenges presented
by the traumatic brain injury in the past, these are overshadowed by her strengths of
determination and empathy:.

8.2.  Documentation of negative monthly drug screens dating from March 27, %006,
through April 30, 2007, collected through National Confederation of Professional
Services, Inc. (NCPS). ' ..

8.3.  Documentation of support group attendance dating from January 8, 2006, through
January 18, 2007.

8.4.  Documentation of twenty-ﬁve, (25) Type I continuing education hours.

9. Petitioner gives June 22, 2005, as her date of sobriety.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the’ Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. -

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupatlons Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable
conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Board of Nurse

Examiners, that the petition of BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, Registered Nurse License

Number 704831, to practice professional nursing in the state of Texas, be atid the same is

hereby GRANTED SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS SO LONG AS THE

PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code,

§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and

Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et. seq and the stipulations ¢ contained in this Order:

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be apphcable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner inay not work outside -the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensuré privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board

of Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.
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(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or pfacﬁce nursing for
compensation until she has paid all re-registfation'fees and is issued a license to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation. Said
license issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, shall b; subject to the following agreed -
post-licénsure stipulations: |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of
entry of this final Order, api)ly to and be accepted into the Texas Peer Assistance Program for
Nurses (TPAPN), which SHALL include payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the
- amount of five hundred dollars ($500) payable to TPAPN.

(3) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive‘
~ confidentiality and provide a copy of the executed TPAPN contract to the Board of Nurse
Examiners. | | |

(49)RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requirements of the TPAPN éontract
during its term. |

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Board of Nurse
‘Examiners of any violation of the TPAPN con&act. |

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will
result in further disgiplhlafy action including revocation of Respondent's ﬁcensé and mulﬁstate

licensure privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement
Agreed Order, 1 waiye representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as
disclosed in my ‘Petition for Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the
Board's professional character rule. I have provided the Board with complete and accurate
documentation of my past béhaviof in violation of the penal law of any jurisdiction which was
disposed of thrqugh any procedure short of convictions, such as; conditional discharge, deferred
adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any jurisdiction.

- Thave reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of
this Order. Tunderstand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order
is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree
to inform the Board of any other fact or event that could constitute a ground for denial of
licensure prior to remstatmg my license to practice professmnal nursing in the state of Texas.
I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, my llcense to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of my

noncompliance.

BARBARA ANNETTE SI—HLINSK ¥/ Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this lgwday of %__, 20_@:1_-

SEAL A \( Q()j\/\'\p |
Notary Public ip and for the State of l Q]( (A) )

STATE OF
My Comm. Exp. 02-16-2010
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- WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the Sta;e of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatemenf Agreed Order that was signed

onthe _13th dayof _ July ,20_07 ,by BARBARA ANNETTE SHILINSKY, and

Registered Nurse License Number 704831, and said Order is final.

Effective this __ 19th _ day of __July ,20_07 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

***************llt******************************

In the Matter of Régiétered Nurse § e
License Number 704831 § . AGREED
issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON § ORDER
On this day, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, heremaﬁér referred
to as kthe Board, accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 704831,
issuedto BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, heréinafter referred to as Respondent. This action wés
taken in accordance with Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code. o
Respondént waived representation by counsel, informal cdnfe_rence and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

“The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in Fhese
Findings of Fact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4. Resporident received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas, on May 1, 2003. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas, on May 11, 2004.
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10.

11,

Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes:

5/04 - 6/05 Staff Nurse Baptist St. Anthony Health System
' Amarillo, Texas

6/05- present Not employed in nursing

On January 22, 2004, Respondent was issued an Order of Conditional Eligibility by the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the January 22, 2004, Order of
Conditional Eligibility, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff Nurse with Baptist
St. Anthony Health System, Amarillo, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately
thirteen (13) months. |

On June 16, 2005, while employed with Baptist St. Anthony Health System, Amarillo,
Texas, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Methamphetamines in that she
prodiiced a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for Methamphetamines. The
use of Methamphetamines by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty, could impair
the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's condition,
and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate assessments,
judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the patient in potential
danger. - . ' ,

Respondent, by her signature to this Order, expresses her desire to voluntarily surrender her
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serioﬁs risks to public health and safety as a result of .
impaired nursing care due to intempeérate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuantto Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. A

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(10)(A).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 794_831,
heretofore issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, including revocation of
Respondent's professional license to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

6. Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

7. Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Secﬁen 301 .453(d),> Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof
in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

- SURRENDER of Registered Nurse License Number 704831, heretofore issued to BARBARA

ANNETTE SIMPSON, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the

Board of Nurse Examiners. In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following

conditionse

L. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-sized license,

heretofore issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, to the office of the
Board of Nurse Examiners.
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RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a.
registered nurse dunng the penod in whielt the hcense is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition. '

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then
existing requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

704831:007
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I upderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order I neither admit nork deny the
violations alleged herein. By my signatﬁre on thlS Order, 1 ag;g to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, t;S avoid further diéciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review bf this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when
accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signed this _/p) _day of Tlovenley 20067

. . “
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 10" day of Nevemger 2005 .

SEAL | /\%T\Z

Notary Public in and for the State of {exaS

BRIAN D. REA
NOTARY PUBLIC,

TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the ‘
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does»heréby accept the voluntary surrender of

Registered Nurse License Number 704831, previously issued to BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON.

Effective this__16th____ day of _ November , 20 05 .

W—Q . %W
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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<

In the Matter of § ‘

BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON § ORDER OF
PETITIONER for Eligibility for § = CONDITIONAL ELIGIBILITY
Licensure § ~

On the date entered below, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas,
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Petition for Decl.aratory Order and supporting
documents filed by BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, hereinafter referred to as PETITIONER,
together with any documents and information gathered by staff and P_ETITIONER'S Certificate
contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that PETITIONER may
have violated Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

PETITIONER waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to
the entry of this Order, offered on November 5, 2003, by Katheriné A. TﬁOmas, MN, RN, Executive

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On or about April 14,2003, Petiti'oner submitted a Petition for Declaratory Order requesting
adetermination of eligibility for licensure in compliance with Section 301.257 ef seq., Texas
Occupations Code. ‘ ‘
2. Petitioner waived representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review.
3. Petitioner graduated with am Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,
Texas, on May 8, 2003.
BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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10.

11.

J

Petitioner disclosed the following criminal history, to wit:

A.  On October 25, 1996, Petitioner was charged with-the misdemeanor oﬂ’ep§e of
Assault in the County Court at Law No, - of Lubbock County, Texas. Petitioner
entered a plea of guilty, proceedings were deferred without adjudication of guilt and

Petitioner was sentenced to twelve (12) months probation. On October 22, 1997,
Petitioner was discharged from probation. -

There is no evidence of any subsequent conviction or judgment.

A letter was submitted to the Board dated July 8, 2003, from Carrie Jones, MACWII, Texas
Panhandle MHMR, Amarillo, Texas, stating that Petitioner has been under the care of Dr.

Michael Jenkins since January 2000. Petitioner is currently receiving treatment for Bipolar
I Disorder and is on'a medication regimen of Wellbutrin SR 100mg BID and Depakote
250mg TID. Dr. Jenkins states that Petitioner’s progress is very good as long as she

continues to take her medication as prescribed and follows up with treatment
recommendations. :

A letter was submitted by Dr. Michael Jenkins, Chief Medical Officer, Texas Panhandle.
MHMR, Amarillo, Texas, stating that Petitioner is fully compliant with her treatment plan
and demonstrates virtual elimination of all symptoms. Petitioner displays good insight into
her illness and as long as Petitioner continues with her current treatment plan she will be able
to function in any capacity of profession.

The Board received letters of support/recommendation for Petitioner from thg following:

K A letter of reference dated January 24, 2003, was submitted on behalf of Petitioner

by Jan Cannon, RN, MSN, Nursing Instructor, Amarillo College, Amarillo, Texas.

o A letter of recommendation dated January 27, 2003, was submitted on behalf of
Petitioner by Richard L. Pullen, Jr., EdD, RN, Professor of Nursing, Amarillo
College, Amarillo, Texas.

Licensure of Petitioner poses no direct threat to the health and safc?ty of patients or the public
provided Petitioner complies with the stipulations outlined in this Order.

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of the information provided by Petitioner.

Petitioner has sworn that her past behavior conforms to the Board's professional character
requirements. Petitioner presented no evidence of behavior which is inconsistent with good
professional character.



12

13.

5 2

Petitioner has. been advised that any information found to be incomplete, incorrect, or
misleading will be considered and may result iri an ultimate determination of ineligibility or
the later revocation of a license obtained through misrepresentation.

On November 5, 2003, the Executive Director tonsidered evidence of Petitioner's past
behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.27
and determined that Petitioner currently demonsirates the criteria required for good
professional character.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Examiners has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 301 453,
Texas Occupations Code.

Petltloner has submitted a petition in compliance with Section 301.257 et seq., Texas

Occupations Code.

Petitioner's criminal history reflects criminal conduct which is grounds for denial of a license
under Section 301.452 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could constitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual who has been previously convicted of a crime upon
consideration of the factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §213.28 and evaluating
the direct relationship to nursing according to Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas
Occupations Code.

The Board may license an individual with prior behaviors inconsistent with the. Board’s
character requirements if, upon evaluation of the factors in 22 Texas Administrative Code

. §213.27, the Board is satisfied that the individual is able to consistently conform her conduct

to the requirements of the Nursing Practice Act, the Board’s Rules and Regulations, and
generally accepted standards of nursing practice.

-ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that upon meeting the requirements for

graduation and payment of any required fees, BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, PETITIONER,

is CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE to sit for the National Council Licensure Examination for

Registered Nurses (NCLEX—RN® Examination). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be eligible for

temporary authorization to practice as a Graduate Nurse in the State of Texas.



ITISFURTHER ORDERED that PETITIONER SHALL comply inall respects with
the Nursmg Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code
§§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relatmg to Professmnal Nurse Education, Licensure
and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq., and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to PETITIONER's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State

of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while PETITIONER's license is
encumbered by this Order the PETITIONER may not work oufside the State of Texas pursuant to
a multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board
of Nursing in the party state where PETITIONER wishes to work.

ITISFURTHER ORDERED that PETITI()NER, upon attaining a passing grade on

the NCLEX-RN®, shall be issued a license to practice nursing in the State of Texas which shall bear
the appropnate notation and PETITIONER SHALL be subject to the following stipulations.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AT THE TIME OF INITIAL LICENSURE, SHOULD
PETITIONER PRACTICE AS A REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS,
PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATiENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A
HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SE;I‘TING, AND RESPONDENT
MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER
MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OF
EMPLOYMENT. = THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF



UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT i)O NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED NURSE '(RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD: | | | |

(1) PETITIONER SHALL notify each present employer in professional nursing of
this Order of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this
Order. -PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in professional nursing of this Order of
the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL presenta complete
copy of this Order to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each present employer in professional nursing
to submit the Notification of Employrﬁent form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board,
to the Board's office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE
each future employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the
Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) dayé of employment as a prqféssional
nurse. |

(3) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employér to submit, on forms provided to
the Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports asto PETITIONER‘S capability to pracfice professional

| nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
PETITIONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supérvising Registered Nurse to the office
of the Board at the end of each three (3) months for one (1) year of emplbyment as a professional
nurse.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”

possessing credentials approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the therapist to

submit written reports, on forrhs provided by the Board, as to the PETITIONER's progress in-



therapy,‘ rehabilitation and capability to safely practice professional nursing. The report must
indicate whether ornot the PETITIONER's stability is sufficient to pg:g_vide direct patiént care safely.
| Such reports are to be furnished each and every mofith for three (3) months. If therapy is
recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be requlred at the end of each three
(3) month period for the duration 0f the stipulation period, or until PETITIONER. is dismissed from

therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
PETITIONER SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION -

I am the Petitioner in this matter. | have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my P&St
criminal conduct, and I have caused a complete and accurate crimipal history to be submitted to ef
Board of Nurse Examiners from each jurisdiction in wigich I have been adjudged guilty by way o
conviction or deferred order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petltlogaor
Declaratory Order, has been in conformity with the Board's professional charaptel_' ru!e. I V?
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation o
the penal law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure s_ho.rt of conviction,
such as: conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution
pending in any jurisdiction. :

In connection with my petition, I acknowledge that I have read and I unders_tand
Section 301.257, Texas Occupations Code, Section 301.452(a), (b) and (c), Texas Occupations
Code, and Chapter 53, Section 53.001 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code, and Board Rules 213.27,
213.28,and 213.29 at 22 Texas Administrative Code. I agree with all terms of this Qrdqr, including
the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and any stipulations as set out in _.thlS Order. 1
acknowledge that this Order is stipulated and I understand that I am not eligible to receive a Grad}l_ate
Nurse Permit to practice. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact or event t.hat Pould constitute
a ground for denial of licensure prior to registering for the NCLEX-RN® Examination or accepting
any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Examiners.

I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, 1 will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of n:ny'hcense to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an attorney in this matter. 1 watilxlle
representation, notice, administrative hearing, and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Director of the Board of Nurse Examiners enter this Order.

G730 JANENE HOFBAUER
™y  NOTARY PrieyiC
; STATE OF rExAc



—

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas does hereby ‘ratify and adopt the Order of

Conditional Eligibility that was signed on the __5% ~° .‘kday> of __ December__, 2003 , by

BARBARA ANNETTE SIMPSON, PETITIONER, for Petition for Declaratory Order, and said -
Order is final. |

Entered this __22" day of ___January _,_ 2004 .

BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

By: Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director
on behalf of said Board




